

VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE:

....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

OPENING DATE:	05/09/	2007	BID OPENING TIME OT:30FM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	
	****	***** A	ADDENDUM NO. 2 **************
	OF 'UNBALANG	¢ed bids'	TO DELETE ANY VERBAL REFERENCE FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEET- THE LITTLE HUFF PROJECT IN WYOMING
	BIDS' IS HER	REBY STRI	EXPLANATION OF THE TERM 'UNBALANCED CREN FROM THE RECORD AND OF NO GARDS TO THE RFQ.
	BID DATE ANI	OPENING	G TIME REMAIN 05/09/07 AT 1:30 PM.,
	*****	*****	TIME REMAIN 05/09/07 AT 1:30 PM. 379, 450.
·			
	1	1 1	

550693493

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/24/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ****************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ****|********* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE LITTLE HUFF CREEK PROJECT AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE ON 04/16/07. ADDENDUM INCLUDES A REVISED BID FORM AND INFORMATION ABOUT OBTAINING THE CURRENT WAGE RATES. ADDENDUM INCLUDES THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN 05/09/07 @ 1:30 PM. ******************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************* 0001 JΒ 962-73 RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 984 -1/15 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

550693493

Little Huff Creek Complex Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13908

Contractor's Bid Sheet - 4/18/07

Company Name: CARpenter Reclamation Inc.

Address: P.O BOX 13015

Sissonuille, WV 25360

ITEM			T	
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 30,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 15,000.00
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 9,000.06
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 26,250.00
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	4.00	\$ 6,000.00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 12,000.00
7.1	120 L.F.	TYPE I CHANNEL	20,00	\$ 2,400.00
7.2	500 L.F.	TYPE II CHANNEL	20.00	\$ 10,000.00
7.3	350 L.F.	TYPE III CHANNEL	60.00	\$ 21,000.00
7.4	500 L.F.	TYPE IV CHANNEL	70.00	\$ 35,000.00
7.5	700 L.F.	TYPE V CHANNEL	25.60	\$ 17,500.00
7.6	600 L.F.	TYPE VI CHANNEL	30.00	\$ 18,000.00
7.7	Lump Sum	DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT	LS	\$ 5,000.00
7.8	35 L.F.	18" I.D. HDPE PIPE	50.00	\$ 1,750,00
7.9	60 L.F.	24" I.D. HDPE PIPE	60.00	\$ 3,600.00
7.10	35 L.F.	36" I.D. HDPE PIPE	120.00	\$ 4,200.00
7.11	1	CONCRETE CISTERN	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
7.12	1	SPLASH PAD		\$ 2,000.00
8.0	Lump Sum	SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION	LS	\$ 17,000.00
9.0	150 tons	1 1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	25.00	\$ 3 750,00
10.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMOLITION	LS	\$ 5,006.00
11.1	20	WET MINE SEAL	6,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
11.2	1 .	TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
11.3	1	TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 5,000,00
				\$
				\$.
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$ 379,450,00

002

10 SH/Klity 4/17/07

· Little Huff Creek Complex

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

	Re	equest for Proposal No.:DEF 13	5908 Date: <u>4/16/</u>	07
		rm & Representative Name		Telephone & FAX Numbers
	1.	BAINES EXC. INC. ROBERT BAINES	F.D. BOX 13384 Sissonville WVA 25360	T: <u>304-984-1725</u> F: <u>304-984-0</u> 074
	2.	DAVID H. BOWMAN	511 50th STREET Charlestown 25304	T: <u>304 925 ⁶²⁵ 3</u> F:9230
	3.	FAGLE EXCAUATION INC.	P.O.BOX 218 KENNA, WV 25248	T: (304) 372-4378 F(204) 372-4378
	4.	Hull's Contracting Inc Roger Hall	Rt 10 Bex 85 Buckhannon, WU 26701	T:(304) 472-6408 F:(304) 473-1722
D			151 STEWART ST WelcH WV 24801	T304-320-3961 F204436 5711
	6.	Lineville Paying & Excepting	P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	T: 304-732-8303 F: 304-732-1855
	7.	M'Court & Son Const. Inc.	2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	T: <u>304 765-5288</u> F: <u>304 765-52</u> 93
-	8.	Thaxton Const. CoInc Destin Thaxton	Charleston WV 25360	T: <u>(304) 984-</u> 2299 F: <u>(304)</u> 984-2334
+	9. Ži	Eastern Arrow Corp. INC. P. 25040 James Wardwall	Po Bol 365 harlton Hts. WW	T: 332 5522 F: 332 5526
			PO BX 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

Liftle Huff Criek Complex

٠	I	⊃re	<u> -Bi</u>	<u>d (</u>	<u>Co</u>	<u>nfe</u>	rer	<u>1C</u>	<u>e</u>	
S	22.6	G	N	24.0%	N	5		E	ET	P

Page	2	of	******************	
			garys, 176	004
		1.0	9 241 42	

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.:	Date: 4/16/67						
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers					
1. Cowgill up Inc Matt Stancerich	P.U. Box 243 Simpson w 26435	T:(<u>304) 739-</u> 439> F: <u>Bu4) 739</u> -479					
2. Breakaway Inc. Doug Vincent	1075 010 Tumpike Rd Sulton W 76601	T: <u>-765-53/</u> 7 F: <u>-765-5389</u>					
4.		T: F:					
6.							
7. A TOOK Plans of Site. AML ne Contractors	+ specs at the Pre reds to invoice these	T.Bid F:					
8.		T:					
9.		T:					
10.		T: F:					

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.



*709060417

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

....ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

P/	AGE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, THE WV IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "LITTLE HUFF CREEK COMPLEX" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR HANOVER, WV (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/16/07 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON TAKE RT. 119 SOUTH TO LOGAN. IN LOGAN, TAKE RT. 44 SOUTH APPROX. 12 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH RT. 52. TURN LEFT ON RT. 52 SOUTH AND TRAVEL APPROX. 10 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH RT. 80 IN GILBERT. TURN RIGHT AND CONTINUE ON RT. 52 SOUTH APPROX 8 MILES TO HANOVER. IN HANOVER, TURN LEFT ON LITTLE HUFF CREEK ROAD (ACROSS FROM THE SCHOOL). TRAVEL APPROX 1-1/2 MILES AND TURN RIGHT ON BUFFALO CREEK RD. TRAVEL UP BUFFALO CREEK RD. APPROX 1-1/2 MILES TO SITE 1. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984 1115

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0693493



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	ITED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/	/2007					
BID OPENING DATE	05/	09/2007		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CASH W	ILL BE A	CCEPT	ED.		
	EXHIBIT 5					
	WITHIN 36 IS RECEIV	5 CALEND ED. UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	·
	RIGHT TO NOTICE TO SUPPLIED	CANCEL TO THE VENI ARE OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGHE RATES AS	R OF THE	U.S. HED F	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR WYOMING COUNT 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	INTEREST REQUIRED OR IN ANY	FOR PAYM BY STATE AMERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
				VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ALL OF THE OF THIS C		CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) INSU	RANCE: SI		SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
SIGNATURE *			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		(FEIN		, manual (1917)	PATE	
IIILE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZE

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENV SH DEP OFF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

									,	
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	j	O:B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/							, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			WWW.
BID OPENING DATE:	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/09/	2007	looayaoo		BID	OPENING	<u>TIME</u>	<u>01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	JMBER	UN	IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OF COM	IMERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILIT	Y INSURA	NCE PRI	OR TO		
					UNLESS					
1	1		1		MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSU	RANCE		
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.					
	() E	HITINER	S PTS	K TNS	URANCE:	SILUESS	EIII VEN	ואשם פחעו		
					ERS RISK					
19	1			I .	% OF THE					
					ENT (5%)					
					STATE O			-		
					D AS A B			UCCESSFI		
					ISH A PE					
					IN THE F					
					CREDIT,				JK 9	
					AUTHORI				ГН	
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GINIA	. A LET	TER OF C	REDIT S	UBMITTE	כ	
					CE AND LA			BOND W	I L L	
					DJECTS UI			PERSON	٩L	
					NOT ACC					
	2% RIL	י ממחא ו	PERF	URMAN	CE BOND,	OK LABO	R/MATER	IAL BONI	ο.	
	() M	ΙΔΙΝΤΕΝ	ANCE	BUND:	A TWO	(2) VEAR	MATNTE	NANCE		
					ING SYST				JT.	·
		SUCCE						~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
	*****	****	* * * *	****	*****	*****	*****	*****	€ **	
	EXHIBI	T 12	٠							
	AMI 66	NTDACT	0D TH	CODMA	TTON FOR		000 011	_		
					TION FORI 1/2010)			9 OU MUST		
	1	1		1	FORM TO					
	ì				E YOUR EI		ľ			
1	Į.	CTOR.		1	REQUIRE		1		١6.	
1		1			029-0119		4		- 1	
				SEE DE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDMO AND CO	MOITIONS		3000000	
SIGNATURE				·	-LIOLAIDE NOR:	TELEPHONE	AMITIMA	ים ן	ATE	
TITLE	***************************************	TEE	IN							
							AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for **Quotation**

DEP13908

PAGE 4

. CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

он ч−но

ØH—p. ⊢c

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

25304 304-926-0499

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTI	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/09	1/2007	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1 1		1 3	CAN CONTACT THE A	VS OFFICE AT	
)	* * * * * * * * * * * *	*****	************	**************************************	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
F	PERSONS DES	IRING TO PE	DE 21-11-2 REQUIR RFORM CONTRACTING	WORK IN THIS	
L	ICENSING E		• THE WEST VIRGI OWERED TO ISSUE T FOR A CONTRACTOR		
<u> </u>	MADE BY CON CAPITOL COM	TACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA DI ING 3, ROOM 319,	VISION OF LABOR,	
 	VEST VIRGIN	IA STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQUI		
1	PROSPECTIVE NUMBER ON T BIDDER TO C	HEIR BID.	INCLUDE THE CONTR		
	CONTRACTORS		PRPENIER Recl	_	
C	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	W.V.QQ.7.7.2.8	×	
c	COPY OF THE		WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOR ACT.		
		АРР	LICABLE LAW		
8	REGULATIO	NS, PURCHAS	E CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICE	CY STATEMENTS,	
l c	"NOITATOU	ISSUED BY T	OVIDED IN THE "RE HE PURCHASING DIV NG THIS PROCUREME	ISION IS THE	٠.
SIGNATURE KC	<i>,</i>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	ITIONS DATE	519107
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	



Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 5

WADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØH-₽ FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304

304-926-0499

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

04/05/	anangananana.).E	RMS OF SAI	4E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09	/2007			BID	OPENING T	TMF 0	1:30PM	_
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NU		UNITP		AMOUNT	
				NO					AMCON	
				:						
							ION MANUA			
							HICH CONT			
							M THE SOU ID AND OF			
	EFFECT		N INC	ADUVE	PARAGRAI	-H 12 AO	ID AND OF	NU		
		•								
	(1) NO	TICE :	TO PRO	CEED:						
	(1) 110			1	N WORK SI	PECTETED	HEREIN I	S TO RE		
·	COMPLE						ER THE OF			
							EVENT TH			
							D, THE NO			
							ABLISHED			
	PRE-CO	NSTRU	CTION	CONFE	RENCE.					
					-					
	(2) GU				TENANCE:					
							IP AFFECT			
							ANTEE EST			
							N THE ABS	ENCE OF		
							GUARANTEE			
							TERIALS A			
							FINAL PAY	MENI BY		
					IDERED GU		OF THE AC	CEDTANC		
	OF THE						ANCE NOR			
					LIEVE THE			INE		
							Y MATERIA	IS. AND		
	FOR DE	FECTS	APPEA	RING	WITHIN TH	IE GUARA	NTEE PERI	OD SHALI		
							RACTOR UP		_	
	WRITTE									
		(B)	DURI	NG TH	E ONE-YEA	R GUARA	NTEE PERI	OD, THE		
	CONTRA	CTOR V	WILL M	AINTA	N THE PRO	JECT TO	THE COND	ITIONS	; .	,
	EXISTI	NG AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE ACC	EPTANCE	OF THE W	ORK.	1	
							WORKMANSH			
							ELOPS DUR			
	GUARAN'	TEE PE	ERIOD	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE CONT	RACTOR		
	<u> </u>			SEE BEI	ERSE SIDE FOR	FRMS AND CON	IDITIONS			77
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE		<u>:</u>
TITLE		T _F	ELN							
HILE			EIN				ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/05/	200420000000000	,	IIVIS OF SAL		SHIP V	J A	F.0/B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007			RID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUK		UNIT PRICE	U.	
5/6/5	QU'	<u> </u>		NO:	TIEW NON	IOE II	UNITERICE		AMOUNT
									,
	AT ITS	EXPEN	1		1				
		(C)					RIOD SHALL NOT		
							PERFORMANCE 7	IME	
	ALLOTT	1	1	ł .	R THE CON				
	CHOTHE	(D)					EGETATION MAY	BE	
	1	NED HE	1	N IHE	IECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATIONS		
	CUNTAI	MED DE	KETIN.						
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:						
		I		CONTR	ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LLED IN WHOLE	OR	,
	IN PAR						PURCHASING,	•	
	WITHOU	T PREJ	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT O	R REMEDY IT MA	Υ	
							GIVEN NOT LESS		
							CE, (DELIVEREI	BY	
				ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF INTENT		
	TO TER	MINATE	•						
	(6) T	T CUAI	ı DE	TUE D	ECDONCIDI	ITTV OF	THE SUCCESSFU		
	VENDOR		L DE	INE K	ESPUNSIBI	TIIA OL	THE SUCCESSFU	I L	
	LILDUK	(A)	ORTA	ΤΝ ΔΙ	I NECESSA	דעזת עק	SION OF HIGHWA	ve	
	PERMIT						PMENT AND	113	
					THE JOB S		,		
		(B)				REQUIR	ED CONSTRUCTION	N	
	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.				
•									
	(b) I		l l		CATIONS:	TD A OT O			
	vccubb						HALL BE IN PARED FOR THE		
					TTLE HUFF				
		T.SAID				CKEEK	CONFLEX		
1				INCO	RPORATED	HERE IN	BY REFERENCE		
							IONS THEREIN A	RE	
	MADE P	ROPERL	YAP	ART O	F THIS CO	NTRACT,	AND CONSISTS	OF	•
	8 DRAW	INGS A	S PRE	PARED	BY CONSU	LTANT N	AME.		
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:				
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	I NDITIONS		l .
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	***************************************	FEI	IN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> HZDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E.	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/									
BID OPENING DATE		05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	WBER	UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000						
		THE	CUNTR	ACTOR	SHALL FU	IRNICH T	O DEP AN		
	APPLIC						ED SCHEDU	IF OF	
	l'			l .	E REQUEST		E FORM IN		
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	USED FO	R APPLICA	TIONS	
	OF PAY						AT THE PA		
	1			\$	[0 DAYS	AFTER REC	EIPT OF	
	APPLIC	CATION	FOR P	AYMEN	Т.				
	(7) A	DDI TCA	TTON	EOD D	ADTTAL DA	VMENT.			
					ARTIAL PA		DIC BASIS	CHRMIT	•
	FOR PA						T OF WORK	, SUBILLI	
							. THE AM	OUNT OF	•
							TUAL QUAN		
							URES OR T	HE	
	PERCEN	IT COMP	LETED	IF B	ASED UPON	I.A LUMP	SUM.		
· ·	D A MIK DI	D.T.O.V							
		PTCY:					ONTRACTOR	FILES	
					ION, THIS		CI IS RMINATED !	WITHOUT	
		R ORDE		L AND	VOID, AN	D TO IE	RHINATED	MILHOOL	
								*	
	REV. 9	/98							
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	1. EX	CEDT W	HEN A	IITUND	TZEN DV T	UE DIDE	CTOR OF TI		
							BSECTION :		•
							EEL PRODUC		
							N THOSE S		
	PR	ODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED	USED I	
	TH	IS CON	TRACT	,					•
	Α.						ANY EREC		
							ON TO, AL [.] BUILDING		
							LIMITED TO		
								_,	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE	
			·			, LLLI FIONE		DATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TITLE		· FE	IN				ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
·								****	



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE:

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

С	Н	U	C	K		В	0	W	M	Α	N	
3	0	4	_	5	5	8	_	2	1	5	7	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

[50000000000000000000000000000000000000		see leconomic		N-10000000000000	(2000)	anna an		
DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	l Et	RMS OF SA	LI -	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007			DID	OPENING TIME 0:	1 . Z O D M
	600000000000000000000000000000000000000		UOP	CAT.		DID		1:30PM
LINE	Qι	IANTITY	uur	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		OR CEQUISUCH STAT SOLI "STE SHAP FABR PROCESUCH HEAR BESS	OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF CITED EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER TED S ICA A	YS, OG OR, OR ECTS, WEST ON ODUCT RAWN, DOR ATION ASIC OR OT TATES	VENTILATING THE SUPPLY O PURSUANT TO VIRGINIA FOR R AFTER JUNE S" MEANS PRO EXTRUDED, F OTHERWISE SI COMBINATION S, FROM STEE OXYGEN, ELEC HER STEEL MA " MEANS THE CLUDES ALL T	PLAN F AN C WHI 6, DUCT ORGE MILA OF L MA TRIC KING UNIT ERRI	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001. S ROLLED, FORMED D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OF TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS.	
	W	UNIT	ED ST CTOR AUTH	ATES. OF TH		DEP	ARTMENT MAY, IN	
·	А	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ONE PE COST OR TWO S (\$2,500.00	RCEN THO), W OF T TEEL	HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В	DETE NOT	RMINE PRODU	S THA CED I OR OT	N THE UNITED HERWISE ARE	STEE STA NOT	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY	T .
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A TELEPH	<u></u>	VDITIONS IDATE	
		1	-15.		1 to lock 1 1		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13908** 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2							Wanted the state of the state o
BID OPENING DATE:	05/	09/200			BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	uoi	CAT.	ITEM:NUMBE	A	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A	VAILAB	LE TO M	EET CONTRAC	T REQU	IREMENTS.	
	OF TH	IS SEC	TION MA		т то с	S IN VIOLATION IVIL PENALTIES 3-56.	
	REV. 10/0	1/01					
	EXHIBIT 7						
1	DOMESTIC PROJECTS	ALUMIN	UM, GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
	EVERY CON ALTERATIO PUBLIC WO IN THE CA MORE THAN STEEL ARE GLASS, OR IN ADDITI FOR USE A	TRACT N, REP. RKS, W SE OF \$50,0 REQUI STEEL ON, IT	FOR CON AIR, IM HERE TH STEEL COO OR W RED, TH PRODUC EMS OF SITE OF	STRUCTION, PROVEMENT OF E COST IS MONEY, WHERE HERE MORE TO E STATE WILL TS PRODUCED MACHINERY OF	RECONS OR MAIN ORE THA THE COS HAN 10 L ACCES O IN THE OR EQUITE	•	
-	THE PRODU	CT IS	LESS TH		OR LES	S THAN 10,000	
F I	ACCEPTED TO BE UNR 20% OR MO PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS LABOR SUR DEPARTMEN	ONL Y II EASONA RE HIG IF TI TO BE S PLUS AI T OF LA	THE CBLE. SHER THATE DOMESUPPLIEREA", ABOR, FOLLOWING PRODUCT	OST OF DOME UCH COST IS N THE BID P STIC ALUMIN D OR PRODUC S DEFINED B OREIGN PROD CTS ARE %30	STIC PI UNREAS RICE FO UM, GLA ED IN A Y THE U UCTS MA OR MOI	SONABLE IF IT I OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN	D
SIGNATURE			OCC RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	EPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13908

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R þ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13908 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 ... NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984///5 50693493 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



25360-0015

Request for Quotation

P

DEP13908

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF:::::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 13

**ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

#H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TÉF	IMS OF SAI	E.	j si	HIP VIA	FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/									
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/09/	2007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1 1220000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP1390	8			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		05/09/2	007			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER I NG YOUR	BID:	IS NECESSA	RY -	
						CLEARLY): 543-	1726		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q DEP13	908 *****	TOTAL:	
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000				/FDSF SINE E	OR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	98999999	
SIGNATURE K	<u> </u>				APHOR SINC LC	TELEPHONE	NIADIONO	DATE	5/0169
TITLE	<u>/</u>]FE	in						5/9/67
							ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Little Huff Creek Complex Requisition # DEP13908

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: CARPENTER RELIAMATION INC.

Address: P.O Box 13015

Sissonville WV 25360

TIEM					
1.0 Lump Sum MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID) S	ITEM		DESCRIPTION	IDUT DDICE	AMOUNT
2.0 Lump Sum CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID) S	NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNI
2.0 Lump Sum CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID) S					
Limp Sum					
1.0 Lump Sum SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID) S				• .	
5.0 1500 L.F. SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER S 6.0 Lump Sum REVEGETATION S 7.1 120 L.F. TYPE I CHANNEL S 7.2 500 L.F. TYPE II CHANNEL S 7.3 350 L.F. TYPE II CHANNEL S 7.4 500 L.F. TYPE IV CHANNEL S 7.5 700 L.F. TYPE V CHANNEL S 7.6 600 L.F. TYPE V I CHANNEL S 7.7 Lump Sum DITCH/CUL/VERT CLEANOUT S 7.8 35 L.F. 18" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.9 60 L.F. 24" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.10 35 L.F. 36" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.11 1 CONCRETE CISTERN S 7.12 1 SPLASH PAD S 8.0 Lump Sum STRUCTURE DEMOLITION S 11.1 20 WET MINE SEAL S 11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL S 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 6 S 7 S 8 S 9 S 10 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 15 S 16 S 17 S 18 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 10 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 11 S 12 S	3.0				
Column C	4.0				
7.1	5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		
7.2 500 L.F. TYPE II CHANNEL S 7.3 350 L.F. TYPE III CHANNEL S 7.4 500 L.F. TYPE IV CHANNEL S 7.5 700 L.F. TYPE V CHANNEL S 7.6 600 L.F. TYPE V CHANNEL S 7.7 Lump Sum DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT S 7.8 35 L.F. 18" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.9 60 L.F. 24" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.10 35 L.F. 36" L.D. HDPE PIPE S 7.11 1 CONCRETE CISTERN S 7.12 1 SPLASH PAD S 8.0 Lump Sum SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION S 11.1 20 WET MINE SEAL S 11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL S 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 S 6 S 7 S 8 S 9 S 10 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 15 S 16 S 17 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 16 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 15 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 15 S 16 S 17 S 18 S 19 S 10 S 10 S 11 S 11 S 12 S 13 S 14 S 15 S 15 S 16 S 17 S 18 S 18 S 18 S 19 S	6.0				\$
7.3 350 L.F. TYPE III CHANNEL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	7.1	120 L.F.	TYPE I CHANNEL		
7.4 500 L.F. TYPE IV CHANNEL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	7.2	500 L.F.	TYPE II CHANNEL	4-77-	
7.5	7.3	350 L.F.	TYPE III CHANNEL		\$
7.6 600 L.F. TYPE VI CHANNEL 7.7 Lump Sum DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	7.4	500 L.F.	TYPE IV CHANNEL		\$
7.7 Lump Sum DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT 7.8 35 L.F. 18" I.D. HDPE PIPE 7.9 60 L.F. 24" I.D. HDPE PIPE 7.10 35 L.F. 36" I.D. HDPE PIPE 8 7.11 1 CONCRETE CISTERN 7.12 1 SPLASH PAD 8.0 Lump Sum SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION 10.0 Lump Sum STRUCTURE DEMOLITION 11.1 20 WET MINE SEAL 11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL 8 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	7.5	700 L.F.	TYPE V CHANNEL		
7.8 35 L.F. 18" I.D. HDPE PIPE \$ 7.9 60 L.F. 24" I.D. HDPE PIPE \$ 7.10 35 L.F. 36" I.D. HDPE PIPE \$ 7.11 1 CONCRETE CISTERN \$ 7.12 1 SPLASH PAD \$ 8.0 Lump Sum SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION \$ 10.0 Lump Sum STRUCTURE DEMOLITION \$ 11.1 20 WET MINE SEAL \$ 11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL \$ 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ <td< td=""><td>7.6</td><td>600 L.F.</td><td>TYPE VI CHANNEL</td><td>* 2/</td><td>\$</td></td<>	7.6	600 L.F.	TYPE VI CHANNEL	* 2/	\$
7.9 60 L.F. 24" I.D. HDPE PIPE	7.7	Lump Sum	DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT	か	\$
7.12	7.8	35 L.F.	18" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$
7.12	7.9	60 L.F.	24" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$
7.12	7.10	35 L.F.	36" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$
7.12	7.11	1	CONCRETE CISTERN		\$
10.0 Lump Sum STRUCTURE DEMOLITION	7.12	1	SPLASH PAD A		\$
11.1 20 WET MINE SEAL \$ 11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL \$ 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ <	8.0	Lump Sum	SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION		\$
11.2 1 TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL \$ 11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$. 10.0	Lump Sum	STRUCTURE DEMOLITION / L		\$
11.3 1 TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	11.1	20	WET MINE SEAL		\$
S S	11.2	1	TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL		\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	11.3	1	TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL		\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$			·		\$
\$ \$ <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>\$</td></td<>					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					\$
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					
\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$					
\$ \$ \$					
\$					
TOTAL \$			TOTAL		\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: CAPPENTER Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493 Address: P.O Box 13015 City: Sissani II e State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984 1/15 Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address: Reppension Reports Reprension Reports Reprension Reports Reprension Reports Reprension Reports Reprension Rep
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Appender, have the express authority to certify that: Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Carpenter Keclamation

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Tolonhone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Talanhana #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Marie	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

NA

Date: 29-Jul-2004

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :14:16:32

Page: 1

Total Number.

(140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

			10,041	Manmer:	4
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
140616 CARPEN 140616 CARPEN 140617 CARPEN 140617 CARPEN	TER, KELLEY TER, MARY	PRS SH VP SH	1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989		50% 50%

Ceverent Information Kulley Carpenter President 5/9/07

AGENCY_	(A)
RFQ/RFP#	(B)

	•		
	WW Prote Agency	Bid B	
(A)	WV State Agency		PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)of(
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	
	right comer of page #1)		organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with	
(D)	City, Location of your Company		held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name		ent of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	ur heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(1)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above oblig	gation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section o	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	
()	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	or
(0)	Month		and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or proj	
	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	
(Q) (R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement crea	
	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, othe	
(S)			
(77)	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sh	all, in no event, exceed the penal
- (U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		ereby stipulates and agrees that the
		obligations of said Surety and its bond sha	
(X)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	any extension of time within which the Ob	
	Surety	Surety does hereby waive notice of any su	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised		ipal and Surety have hereunto set their
,	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	
	bond.	, seals to be affixed hereto and these present	
•	_	(N) day of (O)	, 20(<u>P</u>)
	AHad		
	1 Ha	Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
	1 K		(Name of Principal)
	· // /*	(R)	By(S)
		, ,	(Must be President or
		•	Vice President)
	J		(T)
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		Carety Corporate Cour	· (Name of Surety)
			(Intallie of Surety)
			(X)
			Attorney-in-Fact
			AUDINCY-III-I act

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

			Agency REQ.P.O#
	· Bil	D BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY TI	HESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersioned	
			pal, and
of		a corporation organized an	d existing under the laws of the State of
			y, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	ne penal sum of) for the payment of which
			execulors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a c	ertain bid or proposal, attached l	herelo and made a part he	itted to the Purchasing Section of the reof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accept force and effect. It is expressly us exceed the penal amount of this countries. The Surety, for the value	recepted and the Principal shall endemonds and insurance required became of said bid, then this obligated and agreed that the liabligation as herein stated.	by the bid or proposal, and tion shall be null and void, ability of the Surety for any agrees that the obligations	ordance with the bid or proposal attached shall in all other respects perform the otherwise this obligation shall remain in full and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, so of said Surety and its bond shall be in no uch bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension	n.	с олдоо н.е., досор. о	our sid, and said said said y does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and s	eals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals	to be affixed hereunto and these	e presents to be signed by	their proper officers, this
day of	, 20		•
Principal Corporate Seal	•	•	(Name of Principal)
			(Name of Filincipal)
•		By	(Must be President or Vice President)
		Providence of the Control of the Con	(Title)

MPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, power of attorney must be attached

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

Surety Corporate Seal

RFQ No.	DEP13908

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and ale in compliance with the requirements as stated.
Vendor's Name: aspenter Reclamation Inc.
Authorized Signature: Kally (superiter, Date: 5/9/07
No Deht Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)

AgencyDEP13908						
REQ.P.O# 13908						

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the unde	rsigned, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
	of PO Box 13015 Sisso	nville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
	of <u>U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Grant S</u>	treet, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA a corp	poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Souti	n Dakota with its principal o	ffice in the City of Sioux Falls	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	est Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well a	and truly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind ourselves, our h	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depa	rtment of Administration a certa	in bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP	13908, Little Huff Creek Cor	nplex, according to plans and	specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,		
force	ment created by the acceptance	pted and the Principal shall enter independent on the principal and insurance required by the of said bid, then this obligation stretched and agreed that the liability	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the hall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way in waive	The Surety, for the value recompaired or affected by any extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and agreension of the time within which the time	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have o			sents to be signed by their proper officers, this
9th	day of <u>April</u>		
Principal Corporate Seal			Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Ully Alphanter Kelley Carpenter Must be President or Vice President)
			President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			Western Surety Company
			(Name of Surety) Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patricia C Baire, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of October, 2006.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruffat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 23rd day of October, 2006, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



DTIELCATE

Och Frell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 9th day of April 2007.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate scal may be printed by facsimile.